
CITYOF~
SAN]OSE _
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR
AND CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT: 2006-2007 ANNUAL REPORT­
SUPPLEMENTAL ACTION

Approved
~ t-?tH~:;::;"'-_

COUNCIL AGENDA: 10-16-07
ITEM: 3.4

Memorandum
FROM: Larry D. Lisenbee

DATE: 10-01-07

Date

COUNCIL DISTRICT: N/A

REASON FOR SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

To include appropriation actions related the actions approved by the City Council on September
25,2007 regarding rebuild of Fire Station No.2. Due to the timing of the publishing of the
Annual Report, these actions were omitted from the original report.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:
1. Adopt the following 2007-2008 Appropriation Ordinance amendments in the

Construction Tax and Property Conveyance Tax Fund: Parks Purposes Council District
#5 (382):

a. Eliminate the Loan to the Neighborhood Security Bond Fund in the amount of
$2,322,000; and

b. Increase the Ending Fund Balance in the amount of $2,322,000.

2. Adopt the following 2007-2008 Appropriation Ordinance and Funding Sources
Resolution amendments in the Neighborhood Security Bond Fund (475):

a. Decrease the estimate for Transfers in the amount of $2,322,000;
b. Decrease the Fire Station 2 - Rebuild appropriation in the Fire Department in the

amount of $500,000; and
c. Decrease the Contingency Reserve in the amount of$1,822,000.

3. Adopt the following 2007-2008 Appropriation Ordinance amendments in the
Construction Tax and Property Conveyance Tax Fund: Fire Protection Services (392):

a. Increase the Fire Station 2 - Rebuild appropriation in the Fire Department in the
amount of $500,000; and

b. Decrease the Ending Fund Balance in the amount of $500,000.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
October 1, 2007
Subject: 2006-2007 Annual Report ~ Supplemental Action
Page 2

OUTCOME

Approval of these appropriation adjustments will allow for funding from the Construction Tax
and Property Conveyance Tax Fund: Fire Protection Services (Fire C&C Fund) and
Neighborhood Security Bond Fund to be realigned for the Fire Station No.2 project as directed
by the City Council on September 25,2007. These actions would eliminate a loan ($2,322,000)
from the Construction Tax and Property Conveyance Tax Fund: Parks Purposes Council District
#5 to the Neighborhood Security Bond Fund included as part of the 2007-2008 Adopted Capital
Budget and replace that loan with funding from the Neighborhood Security Bond Fund
Contingency Reserve ($1,822,000) and the Fire C&C Fund ($500,000). A funding gap for the
full rebuild of Fire Station No.2 ($2,728,000) would remain until separate appropriation actions
are brought forward City Council consideration pending the outcome of proposed
Redevelopment Plan amendments and the conclusion of negotiations with the East Side Union
High School District.

BACKGROUND

In June 2007, the City Council directed staff to restore from $4,425,000 to $6,747,000 funding
for Fire Station No.2 by including funding of $2,322,000 in the form of a loan from District 5
Construction and Conveyance Tax Fund, and to return to Council in 60 days with an evaluation
of funding source options for repayment and discussion about the scope of the project (effects of
remodel v. rebuild). This report was presented to the City Council and on September 25, 2007
and the City Council approved the following actions related to the rebuild of Fire Station No.2:

!II Direct the RDA Executive Director to allocate $1.4 million from the sale of vacant P1
pad at Plaza de San Jose, with RDA funds being conditional upon amendment of the
Redevelopment Plan. The use of these funds and the amendment of the Redevelopment
should be coordinated to prevent any further project delays;

!II Direct the RDA Executive Director to allocate $1.3 million in future Strong
Neighborhoods Initiatives reserves;

!II Designate $500,000 in funds from the Fire Construction and Property Conveyance Tax
Fund;

!II Allocate $1.8 million from the Public Safety Bond Contingency Reserve; and
!II Direct staff to work in good faith towards finalizing an agreement with East Side Union

High School District for $1.5 million to accommodate fire magnet program students.
This should be done either by maximizing efficiency of the building to accommodate the
program students or by utilizing adjacent property. To the extent that a joint-use
agreement is required, this agreement should return to the City Council for approval.

The 2006-2007 Annual Report dated September 28, 2007 was forwarded to the City Council for
consideration at the October 16, 2007 City Council meeting. Due to the timing of publishing the
2006-2007 Annual Report, the appropriation actions related to the actions approved on
September 25,2007 were not included in the original report.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
October 1, 2007
Subject: 2006-2007 Annual Report - Supplemental Action
Page 3

ANALYSIS

The appropriation actions recommended above are necessary to eliminate a loan from the
Construction Tax and Property Conveyance Tax Fund: Parks Purposes Council District #5 and
replace the loan with funding from the Fire C&C Fund ($500,000) and the Neighborhood Security
Bond Fund Contingency Reserve ($1,822,000) to be allocated toward the rebuild of Fire Station
No.2 as directed by the City Council on September 25,2007.

The City Council also approved funding from the Redevelopment Agency to allow a complete
rebuild of Fire Station No.2, however; this action is conditional upon amendment of the
Redevelopment Plan. If and when the plan amendment is approved, appropriation actions for the
Redevelopment Agency funding portion of the project will be brought forward separately for City
Council consideration. In addition, as directed by the City Council, staff will also continue to
work with the East Side Union High School District towards finalizing an agreement to
accommodate fire magnet students and return to the City Council should a joint-use agreement be
required. If appropriate, additional appropriation action recommendations following discussion
with the school district will be brought forward for City Council consideration. Until these actions
are able to be brought forward, a funding gap of $2,728,000 will remain to fund the full estimated
cost of a complete rebuild of Fire Station No.2. The recommendations included in this
memorandum would, however, implement the City's portion of the actions approved by the City
Council on September 25,2007.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

Subsequent appropriation actions following the proposed Redevelopment Agency plan
amendments and/or East Side Union High School District negotiations will be brought forward
for City Council consideration at a later date upon completion.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Not Applicable

PUBLIC OUTREACHIINTEREST

o
o

o

Criterion 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1
million or greater. (Required: Website Posting)

Criterion 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications
for public health, safety, quality of life, or financial/economic vitality of the
City. (Required: E-mail and Website Posting)

Criterion 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery,
programs, staffing that may have impacts to community services and have
been identified by staff, Councilor a Community group that requires special



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
October I, 2007
Subject: 2006-2007 Annual Report - Supplemental Action
Page 4

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST (CONT'D.)

outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting, Community Meetings,
Notice in appropriate newspapers)

This memorandum will be posted on the City's website for the October 16,2007 Council
agenda. The original 2006-2007 Annual Report document was made available for public review
at the City Clerk's Office on September 28,2007.

COORDINATION

This memorandum has been coordinated with the City Attorney's Office, and the Public Works
and Fire Departments.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

These actions is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy to consider alternative
service delivery mechanisms (e.g., appropriate community partnerships, public-private
partnerships, working with other jurisdictions, etc.) to ensure no service overlap, reduce and/or
share costs, and use our resources more efficiently and effectively.

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:
Project Delivery

Spent to date
Encumbered Funds *
Unspent Funds to be Rebudgeted *
Remaining Project Delivery Costs

Total Project Delivery

Construction
Contingency (5%)
Total Project Costs

Prior Year Expenditures**

Total Remaining Costs

$610,985
$282,366
$184,661
$731,961

$ 1,809,973

$7,300,000
$365,000

$9,474,973

($1,077,000)

$ 8,397,973

2. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 001 - General Fund, 392 - Construction Tax and Property
Conveyance Tax Fund: Fire Protection Purposes, 475 - Neighborhood Security Bond

3. FISCAL IMPACT: N/A



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
October I, 2007
Subject: 2006-2007 Annual Report - Supplemental Action
Page 5

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS (CONT'D.)

* The encumbered consultant contract and unspent funds will be required to fully fund the
Project Delivery costs. Rebudget of remaining funds is recommended as part of the original
2006-2007 Annual Report document (Page III-109).

** Prior Year Expenditures include Funds Spent to Date, Encumbered Funds, and Unspent
Funds to be rebudgeted

BUDGET REFERENCE

The table below identifies the fund and appropriations proposed to fund the contract(s)
recommended as part of this memo and remaining project costs, including project delivery,
construction, and contingency costs.

2007-2008
Adopted Last Budget

Fund RC Total Amt. for Capital Budget Action (Date,
# Appn# Appn. Name # Appn Contract (Page) Ord. No.)

Remaininl! Proiect Costs 8,397,973
Remaininl! Fundinl! Available
475 4997 Fire Station 2 2,873,000* V - 864

- Rebuild
475 8633 Contingency 1,822,000** V - 852

Reserve
392 4997 Fire Station 2 475,000 V - 864

- Rebuild
392 8999 Ending Fund 500,000*** V - 857

Balance
TBD TBD TBD 2,728,000**** N/A
Total Current Fundin~Available 8,398,000
Total Fundinl! for Proiects 8,397,973

* The loan from the Parks C&C Fund IS recommended to be elimmated, reducmg the Fire Station 2 - Rebuild
appropriation in the Neighborhood Security Bond Fund from $5, I95,000 to $2,873,000.
** $1,822,000 of the total $2,840,661 in the Contingency Reserve appropriation is recommended to this project
*** $500,000 of$I,796,844 in the Ending Fund Balance appropriation is recommended to fully fund this project
**** $2,728,000 of remaining project costs to be funded from Redevelopment Agency or East Side Union High
School District funding upon completion and subsequent City Council approval.

CEQA

Not a Project



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
October 1, 2007
Subject: 2006-2007 Annual Report - Supplemental Action
Page 6

~(j")C). R
LARRY D. LISENBEE
Budget Director

For questions please contact KENN LEE, CAPITAL BUDGET COORDINATOR, CITY
MANAGER'S OFFICE, 408-535-8136.


